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ADDENDUM 6 

 
To: ALL PROSPECTIVE FIRMS 

 

Re: INVITATION FOR BIDS: 22-021-LH, The Design and Build for a Macon-Bibb County Amphitheater 

 

The Invitation for Bids, referenced above, is modified as follows: 

 

1. Will the selected contractor manage the facility once it is complete? 
Answer:  To be determined later.  

2. Will bridging documents based on the master plan study illustrating an approved concept and program be 

the basis of the project scope, or will the selected teamwork with the Owner to develop the final project and 

concept? 

Answer: The selected team will develop the design/final project and concept. 

3. Is the page count 20 pages, front and back? Or 20 single pages? 

Answer: 20 single pages. 

4. Do the Letter of Interest, Table of Contents, pages from Attachment A, and Tabs count as part of the 20-

page count? 

Answer: The mentioned documents are all part of the 20-page count. 

5. What is the permitting process?  

Answer: You will need to contact Macon-Bibb Planning and Zone.  

6. Is there an anticipated budget for the amphitheater portion? 

Answer:  Not at this time.  

7. Is there a desired function of the amphitheater area during non-event periods?  Should we be considering this as 

green space / general public gathering space during the day, or is it envisioned to be only open to the public for 

events? 

Answer: This is an open question based on how it can be designed, although we would favor it having some 

public access during off times.  

8. Are there opportunities to increase grade changes to improve sightlines for the audience experience? 



Answer: Yes. 

9. Will an operator be involved during the design and construction process?  If not, will a local operator 

consulted? 

Answer: A local operator will be consulted. 

10. Beyond the specific tract of the amphitheater, how much flexibility do we have at the stage end to incorporate 

stage and performer services, semi loading / unloading, and other technical needs associated with an 

amphitheater of this size? 

Answer: Everything needs to fit on the parcel as described included all backstage and technical needs.  

11. Is the restaurant envisioned to be part of the entry fee for events, a separate service, or both? 

Answer: Both.  

12. Where is patron parking envisioned? 

Answer: In existing Macon Mall parking lot.  

13. Are there any height restrictions relative to the stage and audience covers? 

Answer: No.  

14. Do you have access to a higher resolution image of the master plan?  It is difficult to see some details. 

Answer: Not currently. This presently is just a concept.  

15. Is there a potential noise/light/security concern with nearby current or potential future neighbors? 

Answer: Slight noise is a concern and sound blocking should be considered as part of the design.  

16. Are there noise limits at the property line that must be met by events at the Amphitheater?  Does the County 

plan to issue permits or otherwise exempt scheduled events from compliance with any such noise limits? 

Answer: Only the timing of noise is considered, not the decibel level.  

17. Are there community uses that require installed AV systems to support them, or is this only expected to support 

touring and rental packages? 

Answer: Macon-Bib would like some house AV, though we are certain some shows will bring in their own 

equipment.  

18. To what extent will the project incorporate site renovations of the neighboring property? 

Answer: It should match with the planned improvements adjacent to the Macon Mall.  

19. Is there a minority participation goal on this project? 

Answer: Yes.  

20. Is the primary use of this facility for large scale live concerts? Will small scale shows, plays, or solo acts be 

likely? 

Answer: Small scale shows are also likely. 
 

21. Can the proposal be longer than 20 pages? 

Answer: No.  

 
22. Are there any additional documents associated with the master plan? 

Answer: No. 

 

23. Is the master planning consultant allowed to propose on the project? 

Answer: Yes. 

 

24. Please confirm the intent of the amphitheater is to be similar to Cellairis Amphitheater? 

Answer: Loosely speaking, yes, but it should be its own design.  

 

25. Please confirm the back of house requirements needed. Are dressing rooms, green rooms, restrooms, etc 

needed in an adjacent support building? 

Answer: Yes, this should be designed as part of the project. 



 

26. Please confirm type and quantity of seating required. Mosh Pit seating, hard seating, and lawn seating 

requirements. 

Answer: Mosh Pit seating, hard seating, and lawn seating requirements. 2,500 seats covered-hard seating, a 

pit area, and up to 8,000 lawn seats without hard seating.  

 

27. Is the ability to host shows smaller than 10,000 needed? 

Answer: Yes.  

 

28. Are covered docks needed to support the large equipment needs of large bands? 

Answer: Yes. 

 

29. Is tour bus parking needed? 

Answer: Yes. 

 

30. Is the design build contractor responsible for FF&E? Is there an FF&E budget? 

Answer: Yes, no separate from total development.  

 

31. Does the proposed schedule of 18 months include design and full construction? 

Answer: Yes. 

 

Please incorporate this change into the Invitation for Bid and acknowledge receipt of this addendum on your bid form.  

 

Sincerely,      

Franklin Lawson           
Director of Procurement 
 

 

 

 

 

 


